
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODBAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving the FY 2004 Capital Project Budgets and Authorizing Expenditures for 

Cultural Center! Museum and Housing Rehabilitation) 

RESOLUTION NO. 03-437 

WHEREAS, 	 the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council has authorized Cultural Center! Museum 

and Housing Rehabilitationas CapitalProjects and haveappropriatedfunds held In 

reserve for each respective project; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the Executive Branch has prepared and presented FY 2004 budgets for the projects 

as summarizedIntheattached Schedule6 whIch isIncorporatedIntothls resolution 

by its reference providing for 55,108,858.49 for Cultural Center! Museum, 

51,578,702.44for Housing Rehabilitation Operations and 54,270,019.00 for Housing 

Rehabilitation Construction; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the schedule presents funding allocation for Special Projects whIch is addressed 

separately; and 

WHEREAS, 	 sutncient funds exist to fund the budgets as presented for 55,108,858.49 for Cultural 

CenterlMuseum, 51,578,702.44 for Housing Rehabilitation Operations and 

$4,270,019.00 for Housing Rehabilitation Construction. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby 

authorizes 55,108,858.49 for Cultural Center! Museum, 51,578,702.44 for Housing 

RehabilitationOperationsand54,270,019.00for HousingRehabilitationConstruction 

for the FY 2004 budgets presented and summarized In the attached Schedule 6. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Executive Branch is further authorized to expend funds from 

the established reserves according to the budgets presented and approved. 

Theforegoing Resolutionwas passedbytheTohono O'odhamLegislativeCouncilon the 30TH
• Day 

ofSEPTEMBER, 2003 at a meeting at whIch a quorumwas presentwltha vote ofl,636.1FOR; 993.6 
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested In the Council by 
Section1 (d)(2)&(3) ofArtIcleVIofthe Constitutionofthe TohonoO'OdhamNation, adopted bythe 
Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 
Secretary - IndianAffairs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16oftheAct ofJune 
18,1934 (48 Stat. 984). 

ISLATIVE COUNCIL 

,2003 

http:54,270,019.00
http:51,578,702.44
http:55,108,858.49
http:4,270,019.00
http:51,578,702.44
http:55,108,858.49
http:54,270,019.00
http:51,578,702.44
http:55,108,858.49


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


RESOLUTION NO. 03-417 

(Approving the FY l004 Capital Project Budgets and Authorizing Expenditures for Cultural Center! 

Museum and Housing Rehabilitation) 

Page 1 ofl 


ATTJ;ST: 

,",,,4 

~ day of ~!1::::,1~:::!!!:::.£.£:..:"'---' lOOl. 

Said Resolution was sUbmi.tte~r approv(it~~e of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'9ftham Nation on the C/t{: day of /?-e4 , lOOl at '3;"3 ?(' o'clock. 
_f"_.M., pursuantto theprovisions ofSection § ofArticle VII ofthe Constitutionand wlllbecome 
effectiveuponherapprovaloruponher fallureto eitherapprove ordisapproveitwlthln48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

///'74. /- c 
V/ ~-t£< ~ 

, Legislative Chairman 

(\11 APPROVED on the ~aYOf &~ ,lOOl 

(] DISAPPROVED at c~:a'? o'clock, ;0.M. 

V~~MAN 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 0 '1 day of 

~ ,2003, at .3: ;)S o'clock, -p-.M. 

0tlptt~ .~ 



RESOLUTION NO. 03-437 


ACTION: APPROVING THE FY 2004 CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGETS AND AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES FOR 
CULTURAL CENTER! MUSEUM AND HOUSING REHABILITATION 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES CONDE 

DATE: SEPI'EMBER 30, 2003 

#OF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

SIFOIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 96.30 X 

192.6 (Nicholas Jose) 
2. DARLENE ANDREW** 96.30 X 

(Rita Martinez) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 232.80 X 

465.6 ( ) 
X2. EVELYN JUAN 232.80 

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 88.05 X 

176.1 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN** 88.05 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 107.70 X X 

215.4 ( ) 
X2. DENNIS RAMON 107.70 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHNW. LAWSON, SR.** 83.15 X 

166.3 ( ) 
83.152. GLORIA RAMIREZ X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 87.70 X 

175.4 ( ) 
87.702. PATRICIA CRUZ 

X X
( ) 

mCKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 85.15 X 

170.3 (Mary E. Sam) 
85.15 X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 

( ) 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 95.70 X X 

191.4 ( ) 
X2. MICHAEL FLORES 95.70 

(Willard Manuel) 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN** 126.80 X 

253.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. JEROME JOAQUIN 126.80 X 

( ) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 129.45 X 

258.9 (Juanita Homer) 
129.45 X2. VERLON M. JOSE X 

(David Garcia) 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 182.05 X 

364.1 (Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) 
182.05 X2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 

( ) 

TOTAL 2,629.7 1,636.1 993.6 -0­ [04] 

**PASSED VOTES 


